1.	 The issue of 2,122,119 ordinary shares at $0.15 per share amounting to $318k prior to the IPO. The costs

associated with the issue of such shares was $18k, resulting in net proceeds of $300k;

Polymetals Resources Ltd Prospectus54

continued

Pro forma transactions:
In relation to the Offer, the following transactions are expected to occur:

2.	 The completion of the Offer, raising between $5m (25,000,000 ordinary shares) (minimum Offer) and $7m
(35,000,000 ordinary shares) (maximum Offer) at $0.20; and

3.	 Expenses associated with the minimum Offer amounting to $679k (inclusive of GST), with $394k being capitalised
and $257k being expensed and a GST credit of $28k. Expenses associated with the maximum Offer amounting
to $823k (inclusive of GST), with $532k being capitalised, $254k being expensed and a GST credit of $37k. At 31
January 2021, $42k of the Offer costs had already been paid.

Refer to Section 10.9 for a detailed summary of the Offer costs.

Recognition of a deferred tax asset
A deferred tax asset has not been recognised in relation to the capitalised Offer costs due to the uncertainty
surrounding the flow of economic benefits to be received in future periods.

Pro forma capital structure

AUD$'000 No. of shares Issued capital Retained losses Net assets

As at 31 Jan 2021 51,317,881 1 (870) 1,619
Subsequent event

Pre IPO capital raising 2,122,119 300 – 300

Pre IPO capital structure 53,440,000 300 (870) 1,919

Pro forma transactions in relation to the
minimum offer

Public offer 25,000,000 5,000 – 5,000

Offer costs (394) (215) (610)

Total (undiluted) 78,440,000 4,906 (1,085) 6,309

Incremental pro forma transactions in relation
to max offer

Public offer 10,000,000 2,000 – 2,000

Offer costs (138) 3 (135)

Total (undiluted) 88,440,000 6,768 (1,082) 8,174

(a)	 Liquidity and capital resources
The Company expects that it will have sufficient cash to meet its short and medium term operational requirements
and other business needs.

(b)	 Contractual obligations, commitments and contingent liabilities
The Company has no operating or finance leases.

The Company has no contingent liabilities as at 31 January 2021

55

6.	 Financial Information

6.6	 Critical Accounting Policies
Preparing financial statements in accordance with AAS requires Management to make judgements, estimates and
assumptions about the application of accounting policies that affect the reported revenues and expenses, carrying